
1208 Key West 1,993 90.50% 1,804 63.20% 1,260 74.70% 1,489 85.20% 1,698 79.40% 1,582

1209 Key West 1,696 90.50% 1,535 63.20% 1,072 74.70% 1,267 85.20% 1,445 79.40% 1,347

1210 Key West 162 90.50% 147 63.20% 102 74.70% 121 85.20% 138 79.40% 129

1211 Key West 1,144 90.50% 1,035 63.20% 723 74.70% 855 85.20% 975 79.40% 908

1212 Key West 210 90.50% 190 63.20% 133 74.70% 157 85.20% 179 79.40% 167

1213 Key West 0 90.50% 0 63.20% 0 74.70% 0 85.20% 0 79.40% 0

1214 Key West 31 90.50% 28 63.20% 20 74.70% 23 85.20% 26 79.40% 25

1215 Key West 230 90.50% 208 63.20% 145 74.70% 172 85.20% 196 79.40% 183

1216 Key West 992 90.50% 898 63.20% 627 74.70% 741 85.20% 845 79.40% 788

1217 Monroe w/o Key West* 1 75.90% 1 45.30% 0 52.80% 1 63.50% 1 61.80% 1

1218 Monroe w/o Key West* 25 75.90% 19 45.30% 11 52.80% 13 63.50% 16 61.80% 15

1219 Monroe w/o Key West* 1 75.90% 1 45.30% 0 52.80% 1 63.50% 1 61.80% 1

1220 Monroe w/o Key West* 1 75.90% 1 45.30% 0 52.80% 1 63.50% 1 61.80% 1

1221 Monroe w/o Key West* 136 75.90% 103 45.30% 62 52.80% 72 63.50% 86 61.80% 84

1222 Monroe w/o Key West* 105 75.90% 80 45.30% 48 52.80% 55 63.50% 67 61.80% 65

1223 Monroe w/o Key West* 82 75.90% 62 45.30% 37 52.80% 43 63.50% 52 61.80% 51

1224 Monroe w/o Key West* 217 75.90% 165 45.30% 98 52.80% 115 63.50% 138 61.80% 134

1225 Monroe w/o Key West* 6 75.90% 5 45.30% 3 52.80% 3 63.50% 4 61.80% 4

1226 Marathon 496 79.00% 392 44.90% 223 52.90% 262 62.30% 309 63.10% 313

1227 Marathon 191 79.00% 151 44.90% 86 52.90% 101 62.30% 119 63.10% 121

1228 Marathon 1,461 79.00% 1,154 44.90% 656 52.90% 773 62.30% 910 63.10% 922

1229 Marathon 576 79.00% 455 44.90% 259 52.90% 305 62.30% 359 63.10% 363

1230 Islamorada 87 67.50% 59 40.30% 35 46.10% 40 58.50% 51 54.80% 48

1231 Islamorada 173 67.50% 117 40.30% 70 46.10% 80 58.50% 101 54.80% 95

1232 Islamorada 202 67.50% 136 40.30% 81 46.10% 93 58.50% 118 54.80% 111

1233 Islamorada 1,156 67.50% 780 40.30% 466 46.10% 533 58.50% 676 54.80% 633

1234 Islamorada 106 67.50% 72 40.30% 43 46.10% 49 58.50% 62 54.80% 58

1235 Islamorada 103 67.50% 70 40.30% 42 46.10% 47 58.50% 60 54.80% 56

1236 Key Largo 21 77.80% 16 47.90% 10 55.90% 12 67.30% 14 64.20% 13

1237 Key Largo 169 77.80% 131 47.90% 81 55.90% 94 67.30% 114 64.20% 108

1238 Key Largo 52 77.80% 40 47.90% 25 55.90% 29 67.30% 35 64.20% 33

1239 Key Largo 212 77.80% 165 47.90% 102 55.90% 119 67.30% 143 64.20% 136

1240 Key Largo 840 77.80% 654 47.90% 402 55.90% 470 67.30% 565 64.20% 539

1241 Key Largo 232 77.80% 180 47.90% 111 55.90% 130 67.30% 156 64.20% 149

1242 Key Largo 1 77.80% 1 47.90% 0 55.90% 1 67.30% 1 64.20% 1

1243 Key Largo 186 77.80% 145 47.90% 89 55.90% 104 67.30% 125 64.20% 119

1244 Key Largo 284 77.80% 221 47.90% 136 55.90% 159 67.30% 191 64.20% 182

1245 Key Largo 85 77.80% 66 47.90% 41 55.90% 48 67.30% 57 64.20% 55

1246 Key Largo 0 77.80% 0 47.90% 0 55.90% 0 67.30% 0 64.20% 0

1247 Key Largo 0 77.80% 0 47.90% 0 55.90% 0 67.30% 0 64.20% 0

13,665 11,287 7,299 8,578 10,034 9,540

*The "Big Pine Key and Lower Keys" District did not participate in the current Smith Travel Research survey.

For the purposes of the TIME Model, the Lower Keys will be using "Monroe County w/o Key West" as default occupancy.

Exhibit 1

Table of Traffic Evacuation Zone (TEZ) Occupancy Data: Hotel, Motel and Other Vacation Rental (Tourist) Units

Source data: Monroe County Tourist Development Council; Smith Travel Research 2012: Historic Trend Report; Department of Business and Professional Regulation: Division of Hotels and Resturants; 2010 Statewide 

Regional Evacuation Study: South Florida Region

Total of Units

TEZ

Monroe County Tourist 

Development Council 

Districts

Total
Occupancy 

Rate for July

Occupancy Rate 

for October

Occupancy Rate 

for November

Occupied Total 

for Hurricane 

Season

Occupied 

Total for 

July

Occupied 

Total for 

October

Occupied 

Total for 

November

Occupancy Rate 

for Hurricane 

Season

Occupancy 

Rate for 

September

Occupied 

Total for 

September



Total
Occupancy 

Rate

Occupied 

Total
Total

Occupancy 

Rate

Occupied 

Total

1208 Key West 2,196 67.85% 1,490 1 100.00% 1

1209 Key West 2,252 65.32% 1,471 69 100.00% 69

1210 Key West 1,387 87.89% 1,219 8 100.00% 8

1211 Key West 2,779 77.69% 2,159 42 100.00% 42

1212 Key West 514 92.61% 476 0 0.00% 0

1213 Key West 1,069 87.65% 937 365 96.44% 352

1214 Key West 289 85.35% 247 10 100.00% 10

1215 Key West 1,586 77.96% 1,236 15 100.00% 15

1216 Key West 699 78.40% 548 10 100.00% 10

1217 Key West 610 81.97% 500 576 89.06% 513

1218 Key West 106 84.91% 90 304 79.28% 241

1219 Key West 448 86.61% 388 0 0.00% 0

1220 Lower Keys 1,041 86.36% 899 517 56.87% 294

1221 Lower Keys 1,112 71.22% 792 50 100.00% 50

1222 Lower Keys 1,521 55.03% 837 472 40.25% 190

1223 Lower Keys 2,477 66.98% 1,659 376 48.14% 181

1224 Lower Keys 1,174 59.20% 695 343 62.97% 216

1225 Lower Keys 464 63.79% 296 20 100.00% 20

1226 Middle Keys 747 56.09% 419 458 77.95% 357

1227 Middle Keys 1,613 58.15% 938 204 69.12% 141

1228 Middle Keys 3,854 49.35% 1,902 298 45.64% 136

1229 Middle Keys 1,093 37.60% 411 192 44.79% 86

1230 Middle Keys 258 62.79% 162 422 9.01% 38

1231 Middle Keys 1,155 34.37% 397 9 66.67% 6

1232 Upper Keys 525 57.52% 302 123 33.33% 41

1233 Upper Keys 273 57.88% 158 64 34.38% 22

1234 Upper Keys 885 49.83% 441 122 53.28% 65

1235 Upper Keys 2,299 57.16% 1,314 79 37.98% 30

1236 Upper Keys 619 53.96% 334 162 54.94% 89

1237 Upper Keys 933 52.52% 490 366 45.63% 167

1238 Upper Keys 377 75.86% 286 177 20.90% 37

1239 Upper Keys 1,509 55.53% 838 105 2.86% 3

1240 Upper Keys 1,547 46.15% 714 371 46.90% 174

1241 Upper Keys 1,009 79.58% 803 293 49.15% 144

1242 Upper Keys 487 63.24% 308 809 48.21% 390

1243 Upper Keys 1,114 52.96% 590 649 63.64% 413

1244 Upper Keys 605 32.23% 195 10 50.00% 5

1245 Upper Keys 1,071 34.08% 365 32 46.88% 15

1246

Mainland 

Monroe 4 50.00% 2 11 45.46% 5

1247
Mainland 

Monroe 17 70.59% 12 0 0.00% 0

Totals 43,718 27,320 8,134 4,576

Exhibit 2

Source data: 2010 US Census and 2006-2010 American Community Survey for Monroe County

Mobile Home

Table of Traffic Evacuation Zone (TEZ) Occupancy Data: Site-Built and Mobile Home Units

TEZ
Site-BuiltSub-County 

Location



Occupied 

Units

Vehicle per 

Unit

Total 

Vehicles

Occupied 

Units

Vehicle per 

Unit

Total 

Vehicles

Occupied 

Units

Vehicle per 

Unit

Total 

Vehicles

1208 Key West 1,490 1.08859 1,622 1 1.00000 1 1,804 1.1 1,984

1209 Key West 1,471 0.99544 1,464 69 0.85507 59 1,535 1.1 1,689

1210 Key West 1,219 1.36423 1,663 8 1.37500 11 147 1.1 162

1211 Key West 2,159 1.41147 3,048 42 1.45238 61 1,035 1.1 1,139

1212 Key West 476 1.22899 585 0 0.00000 0 190 1.1 209

1213 Key West 937 1.31910 1,236 352 1.36080 479 0 1.1 0

1214 Key West 247 1.45398 359 10 1.50000 15 28 1.1 31

1215 Key West 1,236 1.29993 1,607 15 1.26667 19 208 1.1 229

1216 Key West 548 1.31934 723 10 1.30000 13 898 1.1 988

1217 Key West 500 1.40800 704 513 1.40156 719 1 1.1 1

1218 Key West 90 1.64444 148 241 1.63900 395 19 1.1 21

1219 Key West 388 0.00000 0 0 0.00000 0 1 1.1 1

1220 Lower Keys 899 1.22914 1,105 294 0.62925 185 1 1.1 1

1221 Lower Keys 792 1.92045 1,521 50 1.92000 96 103 1.1 113

1222 Lower Keys 837 1.24134 1,039 190 1.60000 304 80 1.1 88

1223 Lower Keys 1,659 1.41772 2,352 181 1.70166 308 62 1.1 68

1224 Lower Keys 695 1.01727 707 216 1.71759 371 165 1.1 182

1225 Lower Keys 296 1.75000 518 20 1.70000 34 5 1.1 6

1226 Middle Keys 419 0.94033 394 357 1.03081 368 392 1.1 431

1227 Middle Keys 938 1.51386 1,420 141 1.39716 197 151 1.1 166

1228 Middle Keys 1,902 1.71451 3,261 136 1.75735 239 1,154 1.1 1,269

1229 Middle Keys 411 1.52555 627 86 1.58140 136 455 1.1 501

1230 Middle Keys 162 1.71605 278 38 1.71053 65 59 1.1 65

1231 Middle Keys 397 1.62972 647 6 1.66667 10 117 1.1 129

1232 Upper Keys 302 1.89073 571 41 1.90244 78 136 1.1 150

1233 Upper Keys 158 1.88608 298 22 1.86364 41 780 1.1 858

1234 Upper Keys 441 0.00000 0 65 0.00000 0 72 1.1 79

1235 Upper Keys 1,314 1.86758 2,454 30 1.76667 53 70 1.1 77

1236 Upper Keys 334 1.79042 598 89 1.78652 159 16 1.1 18

1237 Upper Keys 490 1.32245 648 167 0.93413 156 131 1.1 144

1238 Upper Keys 286 1.60140 458 37 1.56757 58 40 1.1 44

1239 Upper Keys 838 1.95346 1,637 3 2.00000 6 165 1.1 182

1240 Upper Keys 714 1.88936 1,349 174 1.40230 244 654 1.1 719

1241 Upper Keys 803 1.81071 1,454 144 1.83333 264 180 1.1 198

1242 Upper Keys 308 1.42532 439 390 1.40513 548 1 1.1 1

1243 Upper Keys 590 2.12881 1,256 413 1.93220 798 145 1.1 160

1244 Upper Keys 195 0.46154 90 5 1.60000 8 221 1.1 243

1245 Upper Keys 365 0.81096 296 15 1.86667 28 66 1.1 73

1246

Mainland 

Monroe 2 1.50000 3 5 1.40000 7 0 1.1 0

1247
Mainland 

Monroe 12 0.00000 0 0 0.00000 0 0 1.1 0

Totals 27,320 38,579 4,576 6,533 11,287 12,416

Source data: 2010 US Census and 2006-2010 American Community Survey for Monroe County; Smith Travel Research 2012: Historic 

Trend Report; 2010 Statewide Regional Evacuation Study: South Florida Region

Exhibit 3

Tourist (based on July Occupancy)

Table of Traffic Evacuation Zone (TEZ) Vehicle Per Unit Data: Site-Built, Mobile Home and Tourist Units

TEZ
Sub-County 

Location

Site-Built Mobile Home



Total 

Vehicles

Vehicle 

Use Rate

Available 

Vehicles

Total 

Vehicles

Vehicle 

Use Rate

Available 

Vehicles

Total 

Vehicles

Vehicle Use 

Rate

Available 

Vehicles

1208 Key West 1,622 90% 1,460 1 90% 1 1,984 100% 1984

1209 Key West 1,464 90% 1,318 59 90% 53 1,689 100% 1,689

1210 Key West 1,663 90% 1,497 11 90% 10 162 100% 162

1211 Key West 3,048 90% 2,743 61 90% 55 1,139 100% 1,139

1212 Key West 585 90% 526 0 90% 0 209 100% 209

1213 Key West 1,236 90% 1,112 479 90% 431 0 100% 0

1214 Key West 359 90% 323 15 90% 14 31 100% 31

1215 Key West 1,607 90% 1,447 19 90% 17 229 100% 229

1216 Key West 723 90% 651 13 90% 12 988 100% 988

1217 Key West 704 90% 634 719 90% 647 1 100% 1

1218 Key West 148 90% 133 395 90% 356 21 100% 21

1219 Key West 0 90% 0 0 90% 0 1 100% 1

1220 Lower Keys 1,105 75% 829 185 75% 139 1 100% 1

1221 Lower Keys 1,521 75% 1,141 96 75% 72 113 100% 113

1222 Lower Keys 1,039 75% 779 304 75% 228 88 100% 88

1223 Lower Keys 2,352 75% 1,764 308 75% 231 68 100% 68

1224 Lower Keys 707 75% 530 371 75% 278 182 100% 182

1225 Lower Keys 518 75% 388 34 75% 26 6 100% 6

1226 Middle Keys 394 80% 315 368 80% 294 431 100% 431

1227 Middle Keys 1,420 80% 1,136 197 80% 158 166 100% 166

1228 Middle Keys 3,261 80% 2,609 239 80% 191 1,269 100% 1,269

1229 Middle Keys 627 80% 502 136 80% 109 501 100% 501

1230 Middle Keys 278 80% 222 65 80% 52 65 100% 65

1231 Middle Keys 647 80% 518 10 80% 8 129 100% 129

1232 Upper Keys 571 85% 485 78 85% 66 150 100% 150

1233 Upper Keys 298 85% 253 41 85% 35 858 100% 858

1234 Upper Keys 0 85% 0 0 85% 0 79 100% 79

1235 Upper Keys 2,454 85% 2,086 53 85% 45 77 100% 77

1236 Upper Keys 598 85% 508 159 85% 135 18 100% 18

1237 Upper Keys 648 85% 551 156 85% 133 144 100% 144

1238 Upper Keys 458 85% 389 58 85% 49 44 100% 44

1239 Upper Keys 1,637 85% 1,391 6 85% 5 182 100% 182

1240 Upper Keys 1,349 85% 1,147 244 85% 207 719 100% 719

1241 Upper Keys 1,454 85% 1,236 264 85% 224 198 100% 198

1242 Upper Keys 439 85% 373 548 85% 466 1 100% 1

1243 Upper Keys 1,256 85% 1,068 798 85% 678 160 100% 160

1244 Upper Keys 90 85% 76 8 85% 7 243 100% 243

1245 Upper Keys 296 85% 252 28 85% 24 73 100% 73

1246

Mainland 

Monroe 3 75% 2 7 80% 6 0 100% 0

1247
Mainland 

Monroe 0 75% 0 0 80% 0 0 100% 0

Totals 38,579 32,394 6,533 5,461 12,416 12,416

Source data: 2010 US Census and 2006-2010 American Community Survey for Monroe County; Smith Travel Research 2012: Historic Trend 

Report; 2010 Statewide Regional Evacuation Study: South Florida Region

Exhibit 4

Table of Traffic Evacuation Zone (TEZ) Vehicle Use Rate Data: Site-Built, Mobile Home and Tourist Units

TEZ
Sub-County 

Location

Site-Built Mobile Home Tourist (based on July Occupancy)



1216 Key West
University 

Population

Florida Keys Community 

College - Blue Lagoon 

Residence Hall

100 vehicles

1220 Lower Keys
NAS Key West 

Personnel

NAS Key West - Boca 

Chica
2,338 vehicles

Source data: Naval Air Station (NAS) Key West; Florida Keys Community College

Exhibit 5

TEZ
Sub-County 

Location

Number of 

Beds/Vehicles Used

Special Population 

Type
Originating Location

Table of Traffic Evacuation Zone (TEZ) Data: Special Population



From To

Lower 

Keys
2 4

Key West to Stock 

Island
2 900

Lower 

Keys
4 9

Stock Island To Big 

Coppitt Key
2 900

Lower 

Keys
9 17

Big Coppitt to 

Sugarloaf Key
1 1,100

Lower 

Keys
17 22

Sugarloaf to Cudjoe 

Key
1 1,100

Lower 

Keys
22 24

Cudjoe Key to 

Summerland Key Cove 

Airport

1 1,100

Lower 

Keys
24 25

Summerland Key Cove 

Airport to Summerland 

Key

1 1,100

Lower 

Keys
25 30

Summerland Key to 

Big Pine Key
1 1,100

Lower 

Keys
30 34

Big Pine Key to West 

Summerland Keys
1 1,050

Lower 

Keys
34 35.2

West Summerland 

Keys to Spanish 

Harbor Keys

1 1,100

Lower 

Keys
35.2 36.5

Spanish Harbor Keys 

to Bahia Honda Bridge
2 1,100

Lower 

Keys
36.5 37.5

Bahia Honda Bridge to 

Bahia Honda Key
1 1,100

Middle 

Keys
37.5 47

Bahia Honda Key to 

Hog Key
1 1,100

Middle 

Keys
47 48 Hog Key to Boot Key 1 1,100

Middle 

Keys
48 50.2 Boot Key to Marathon 2 900

Middle 

Keys
50.2 58

Marathon to Marathon 

Shores
2 900

Middle 

Keys
50.8 54

Marathon Shores to 

Key Colony Beach
2 900

Middle 

Keys
54 54.5

Key Colony Beach to 

Deer Key
2 900

Middle 

Keys
54.5 58

Deer Key to Grassy 

Key
1 1,100

Upper Keys 58 74
Grassy Key to 

Matecumbe Harbor
1 1,100

Upper Keys 74 80
Matecumbe Harbor to 

Teatable Key
1 1,100

Upper Keys 80 83.5
Teatable Key to 

Islamorada
1 1,100

Upper Keys 83.5 85.6
Islamorada to Windley 

Key
1 1,100

Upper Keys 85.6 90
Windley Key to 

Plantation Key
1 1,100

Upper Keys 90 100
Tavernier Key to 

Newport Key
2 900

Upper Keys 100 105
Newport Key to 

Sexton Cove
2 900

Upper Keys 105 106.3
Sexton Cove to 

Rattlesnake Key
2 900

Upper Keys 106.3 126.5
Rattlesnake Key to 

Card Sound Road
1 1,200

Upper Keys 126.5 HEFT
Card Sound Road to 

HEFT
1 900

Exhibit 6

US Highway 1 (Overseas Highway) and CR 905/Card Sound Road in the Florida Keys, Monroe 

County, Florida

Maximum Sustainable Traffic Flow Rates per Functional Evacuation Lane: 

Area Location/Description

Maximum Sustainable 

Flow Rate per Functional 

Lane

Milemarkers
Functional 

Evacuation Lane



From To

Exhibit 6

US Highway 1 (Overseas Highway) and CR 905/Card Sound Road in the Florida Keys, Monroe 

County, Florida

Maximum Sustainable Traffic Flow Rates per Functional Evacuation Lane: 

Area Location/Description

Maximum Sustainable 

Flow Rate per Functional 

Lane

Milemarkers
Functional 

Evacuation Lane

Upper Keys 106.3

Int CR 

905/CR 

905A

Lake Surprise to 

Crocodile Lake
1 1,100

Upper Keys
Ocean 

Reef

Int CR 

905/CR 

905A

Tanglefish Key to 

Crocodile Lake
1 1,100

Upper Keys

Int CR 

905/CR 

905A

US1
Crocodile Lake to 

South Miami Dade
1 1,100

Source data: Florida Department of Transportation: Letter to Department of Community Affairs on June 18, 

2010 - Tables 2A and 2B; Statewide Regional Evacuation Study for the South Florida Region
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